Operations by Segment   Income Margin
Mattress Fabrics   $ 6,227   5,913   5.3%   8.2%   7.9%
Upholstery Fabrics   5,401   6,348   (14.9)%  8.3%   9.7%
Unallocated corporate expenses   (5,227)   (4,589)   13.9%   (3.7)%   (3.3)%

Subtotal   $ 6,401   7,672   (16.6)%  4.5%   5.5%
Restructuring credit   —   35   (100.0)%  0.0%   0.0%

Income from continuing operations   $ 6,401   7,707   (16.9)%  4.5%   5.5%

Depreciation Expense by Segment
Mattress Fabrics   $ 3,132   3,321   (5.7)%
Upholstery Fabrics   406   382   6.3%
Discontinued Operation   —   190   (100.0)%

Depreciation Expense   $ 3,538   3,893   (9.1)%

CULP, INC.

RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 1, 2020, AND NOVEMBER 3, 2019

  SIX MONTHS ENDED (UNAUDITED)

  As Reported   November 1,   As Reported   November 3,
  November 1,   Adjusted   November 3,   Adjusted
  2020   Adjustments   Results   2019   Adjustments   Results

Income before income taxes
from continuing operations $  5,421   —   5,421 $  8,010   —   8,010

Income tax expense (1) (2)   (5,937)   4,099   (1,838)   (3,971)   1,017   (2,954)

Income (loss) from investment
in unconsolidated joint venture  167   —   167   (3)   —   (3)

Net (loss) income from
continuing operations $  (349)   4,099   3,750 $  4,036   1,017   5,053

Net (loss) income from
continuing operations per share
- basic  $ (0.03)   $ 0.31  $ 0.33   $ 0.41
Net (loss) income from
continuing operations per share
- diluted  $ (0.03)   $ 0.30  $ 0.33   $ 0.41
Average shares
outstanding-basic   12,293   12,293   12,403   12,403
Average shares outstanding-
diluted   12,293   12,305   12,413   12,413

Notes

(1) The $4.1 million adjustment represents a $7.6 million non-cash income tax charge to record a full valuation allowance against the company’s U.S.
net deferred income tax assets, partially offset by a $3.5 million non-cash income tax benefit resulting from the re-establishment of certain U.S.

Federal net operating loss carryforwards in connection with U.S. Treasury regulations enacted during our first quarter regarding Global Intangible
Low Taxed Income (“GILTI”) tax provisions of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017.

(2) The $1.0 million adjustment represents our estimated GILTI tax incurred through our second quarter of fiscal 2020.

CULP, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ADJUSTED EBITDA
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 1, 2020, AND NOVEMBER 3, 2019

Unaudited
(Amounts in Thousands)

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Trailing
12 Months

  February 2,   May 3,   August 2,   November 1,   November 1,
  2020   2020   2020   2020   2020

Net (loss) income  $ (4,207)  $ (27,825)  $ (2,733)  $ 2,384  $ (32,381)
Loss before income taxes from
discontinued operation   7,824

  8,698

  -

  -

  16,522

Income tax (benefit) expense from
continuing operations   (973)   704

  4,324

  1,613

  5,668

Interest income, net   (258)   (37)   (7)   (59)   (361)
Asset impairments from continuing
operations   —

  13,712

  —

  —

  13,712

Restructuring credit and related
charges   (35

)
  —

  —

  —

  (35

)

Depreciation expense - continuing
operations   1,891

  1,882

  1,822

  1,716

  7,311

Amortization expense - continuing
operations   102

  117

  118

  117

  454

Stock based compensation   364   (199)   126   348   639
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 4,708  $ (2,948)  $ 3,650  $ 6,119  $ 11,529

% Net Sales   6.9%   (6.2)%   5.7%   8.0%   4.5%

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Trailing
12 Months

  January 27   April 28,   August 4,   November 3,   November 3,
  2019   2019   2019   2019   2019

Net income (loss)  $ 3,060  $ (1,511)  $ 1,174  $ 2,192  $ 4,915
Loss before income taxes from
discontinued operation   313

  477

  621

  441

  1,852

Income tax expense from
continuing operations   1,274

  3,091

  1,692

  2,279

  8,336

Interest income, net   (259)   (221)   (260)   (237)   (977)
Restructuring credit and related
charges   340

  —

  (35

)
  —

  305

Other non-recurring charges   429   500   —   —   929
Depreciation expense - continuing
operations   1,934

  1,933

  1,810

  1,893

  7,570

Amortization expense - continuing
operations   126

  113

  101

  102

  442

Stock based compensation   479   (243)   154   313   703
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 7,696  $ 4,139  $ 5,257  $ 6,983  $ 24,075

% Net Sales   10.5%   6.2%   7.4%   10.0%   8.6%

% Over (Under)   (38.8)%   (171.2)%   (30.6)%   (12.4)%   (52.1)%

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20201203005963/en/

Investor Contact:
Kenneth R. Bowling
Chief Financial Officer
336-881-5630

Media Contact:
Teresa A. Huffman

http://businesswire.com/
https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20201203005963/en/

Senior Vice President, Human Resources
336-889-5161

Source: Culp, Inc.